#### 504162296 01/04/2017

## **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4208972

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT               |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                                 | Execution Date |
|--------------------------------------|----------------|
| LIGHTHOUSE CAPITAL PARTNERS VI, L.P. | 01/03/2017     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | RECYCLEBANK LLC         |
|-----------------|-------------------------|
| Street Address: | 443 PARK AVE. S. 9TH FL |
| City:           | NEW YORK                |
| State/Country:  | NEW YORK                |
| Postal Code:    | 10016                   |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number:      | 7949557  |
| Patent Number:      | 8602298  |
| Application Number: | 13100384 |
| Application Number: | 11854387 |
| Application Number: | 12041454 |
| Application Number: | 12200527 |
| Application Number: | 12354504 |
| Application Number: | 12435587 |
| Application Number: | 12435619 |
| Application Number: | 12692090 |
| Application Number: | 12686873 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (650)233-0114

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 650-233-1003

**Email:** grace@lcpartners.com

Correspondent Name: GRACE GILLEN

Address Line 1: 3555 ALAMEDA DE LAS PULGAS, STE 200 LIGHTHOUSE CAPITAL PARTNERS VI, L.P.

Address Line 4: MENLO PARK, CALIFORNIA 94025

PAIENI

504162296 REEL: 040838 FRAME: 0231

| NAME OF SUBMITTER:                                  | GRACE GILLEN    |  |
|---|-----------------|--|
| SIGNATURE:  | /gracegillen/   |  |
| DATE SIGNED:  | 01/04/2017      |  |
| Total Attachments: 4                                |                 |  |
| source=IPSA Termination - RecycleBank LLC#page1.tif |                 |  |
| source=IPSA Termination - RecycleBank LLC#page2.tif |                 |  |
| source=IPSA Termination - RecycleBank LLC#page3.tif |                 |  |
| source=IPSA Termination - RecycleBan                | k LLC#page4.tif |  |

# ASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF INTELLECUTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") dated as of December 3, 2014, made by RECYCEBANK LLC ("Debtor"), in favor of LIGHTHOUSE CAPITAL PARTNERS VI, L.P. ("Lender"), Debtor granted to Lender a security interest in Debtor's interest in and to the Collateral (as defined therein), including the copyright rights, copyright applications, copyright registration described in Exhibit A attached thereto, patents, patent applications and patent licenses described in Exhibit B attached thereto and the trademarks, trademark applications and trademark licenses described in Exhibit C attached thereto; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 5, 2014 at Reel/Frame 034401/0582; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 8, 2014 at Reel/Frame 5415/0269; and

WHEREAS, Lender desires to release its security interest in the Collateral and terminate the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. Lender does hereby release its security interest in the Collateral, including, without limitation, the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks set forth in the attached <a href="Schedule A">Schedule B</a>, and <a href="Schedule C">Schedule B</a>, and <a href="Schedule C">Schedule C</a>, and reassigns to Debtor, without representation or warranty, express or implied, and without recourse, all right, title and interest of Lender in and to Debtor's interest in the Collateral. Lender hereby authorizes Debtor or its agent or attorneys to file said termination on Lender's behalf.

| Dated: January <u>Ø</u> , 2017 | "Lender"   |  |  |
|--------------------------------|--|--|--|
|                                | LIGHTHOUSE CAPITAL PARTNERS VI, L.P.                                   |  |  |
|                                | By: Lighthouse Management Partners VI, L.L.C. its general partner  By: |  |  |
|                                | Ryan Turner  Name: Managing Director  Title:                           |  |  |

# SCHEDULE A

### **COPYRIGHTS**

1. REGISTERED: List titles below or indicate "None" None.

 UNREGISTERED: List titles below or indicate "None" None.

3. APPLICATIONS IN PROCESS: List titles, applicable dates, application numbers, etc. below or indicate "None"

# <u>SCHEDULE B</u>

## U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

(List titles below or indicate "None")

| Patent No. Pending Title Application No. |  | Title   | Issue Date | Filing<br>Date |
|--|--|---|------------|----------------|
| 7,949,557                                | 11/345,867   | Method and System Improving Recycling through the Use of Financial Incentives | 05/24/11   | 02/02/06       |
| 8,602,298                                | 12/041,461   | Recycling System and Method thereof   | 12/10/13   | 03/03/08       |
|  | Method and System for Improving Recycling Through the Use of Financial Incentives                                    |   | 05/04/11   |                |
|  | Methods and System for Managing<br>Recycling of Recyclable Material  |   | 09/12/07   |                |
|  | Method of Implementing an Incentive-<br>based Recycling System   |   | 03/03/08   |                |
|  | Incentive-based RFID-only Recycling System and Methods of Utilizing Same   |   | 08/28/08   |                |
|  | System and Method for Managing an<br>Incentive-based Recycling Program   |   | 01/15/09   |                |
|  | Point Source Asset System and Method<br>Thereof  |   | 05/05/09   |                |
|  | Incentive-based Waste Reduction System and Method Thereof  |   | 05/05/09   |                |
|  | System and Method for Administering an<br>Incentive-based Program to Encourage<br>Environmentally-conscious behavior |   | 01/22/10   |                |
| 12/686,873                               |  | System for Cross-integration of Consumer Loyalty Programs and Method Thereof  |            | 01/13/10       |

## Schedule C

# U.S. TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

(List marks below or indicate "None")

| Registration<br>No. | Pending Application No. | Mark                                   | Registration Date | Filing<br>Date | Jurisdiction |
|---------------------|-------------------------|--|-------------------|----------------|--------------|
| 3,335,977           | 78/509,329              | Recyclebank                            | 11/13/07          | 11/01/04       | US           |
| TMA798628           | 1,389,031               | Recyclebank                            | 05/26/11          | 03/27/08       | Canada       |
| 6931695             | 6931695                 | RecycleRewards                         | 02/17/09          | 05/23/08       | EU           |
| 3628087             | 77/385,750              | Recyclebank                            | 05/26/09          | 01/31/08       | US           |
| 6930441             | 6930441                 | Recyclebank                            | 12/20/10          | 05/23/08       | EU           |
| 3617346             | 77/480,688              | Points in the Right Direction          | 05/05/09          | 05/21/08       | US           |
| TMA778372           | 1,401,854               | Points in the Right Direction          | 09/29/10          | 07/03/08       | Canada       |
| 3839244             | 77/847,769              | Geonomy                                | 08/24/10          | 10/13/09       | US           |
|                     | 86/271,866              | One Twine                              |                   | 11/05/14       | US           |
| 86/271,952          | 86/271,952              | One Twine a Recyclebank<br>Marketplace |                   | 05/05/14       | US           |
| 3702436*            | 77/385,513              | Ecostrong                              | 10/27/09          | 01/31/08       | US           |
| 3709455*            | 77/385.493              | Recycle, Record, Reward                | 11/10/09          | 01/31/08       | US           |
| 3652080*            | 77/385,563              | Not only do we collect, we give back   | 07/07/09          | 01/31/08       | US           |
| 3528949*            | 77/385.876              | Pig-can (logo)                         | 11/04/08          | 1/31/08        | US           |

<sup>\*</sup>Lender no longer uses marks in commerce; does not intend on renewing or extending current trademark registration.

UNREGISTERED TRADEMARKS: List marks below or indicate "None."

None

PATENT REEL: 040838 FRAME: 0236

**RECORDED: 01/04/2017**